

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 19-1790

TRACY BARKALOW, TSB HOLDINGS, L.L.C., and BIG TEN PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,
vs.
BRYAN CLARK, JEFFREY CLARK,
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
and JOSEPH CLARK,
Defendant/Cross-Appellee.

BRYAN CLARK AND JEFFREY CLARK,
Counterclaim Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
v.
TRACY BARKALOW
Counterclaim Defendant/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Johnson County
Case No. LACV079040
The Honorable Paul D. Miller

Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant Tracy Barkalow's Combined Final Brief

William W. Graham (AT0002953)
Wesley T. Graham (AT0011184)
Duncan Green, P.C.
400 Locust Street, Suite 380
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-288-6440
Facsimile: 515-288-6448
wwgraham@duncangreenlaw.com
wtgraham@duncangreenlaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE / CROSS-APPELLANT
TRACY BARKALOW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities4

Statement of Issues Presented for Review7

Routing Statement.....9

Statement of the Case.....9

Statement of Facts.....13

 I. The Formation of the Company and Acquisitions of Properties through
 Debt Financing.....13

 II. Barkalow’s Deteriorating Relationship with Appellants and Appellants’
 Desire to Dilute Barkalow.....18

 III. The 2015 Contributions.....21

 IV. The 2016 Contributions.....23

 V. The Company’s Dysfunction.....28

Argument.....31

 I. **THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ORDERED THE DISSOLUTION
 OF OUTSIDE PROPERTIES, LLC.....31**

 A. Standard for Review31

 B. Argument31

 1. Iowa Code § 489.701(1)(d)(2) and the Court’s Order31

 2. The Standard for Dissolution Based on Reasonable Impracticability
 to Carry On Its Activities was Met in this Case34

 II. **THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ORDERED THAT THE
 PURPORTED CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS BE RECHARACTERIZED
 AS DEBT.....39**

 A. Standard for Review39

 B. Argument39

 1. The Operating Agreement Does Not Control in the Judicial
 Dissolution Setting39

 2. Iowa Code § 489.701(2) Does Not Preclude a Court from Providing
 Equitable Relief in Addition to Dissolving a Company Based on it

not being Reasonably Practicable to Carry on the Company’s Activities.....	42
3. The District Court Had Adequate Grounds to Order the Additional Equitable Relief	47
III.THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT ORDERING DISSOLUTION BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ OPPRESSION.....	50
A. Preservation of Error.....	50
B. Standard for Review.....	50
C. Argument.....	50
1. The District Court Erred by Holding that Barkalow’s Reasonable Expectations Were Not Frustrated by Appellants.....	52
2. The 2015 and 2016 Contributions Were Required, in Violation of the Company’s Governance Documents.....	54
3. The Capital Calls Were Not Supported by a Legitimate Business Purpose and Were Instead for the Purpose of Diluting Barkalow’s Interest in the Company	56
a. Appellants Had Been Contemplating Diluting Barkalow’s Interest Since 2013.....	57
b. The 2015 Contributions	58
c. The 2016 Contributions.....	59
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT AWARDING BARKALOW DAMAGES ON HIS BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM.....	63
A. Preservation of Error.....	63
B. Standard for Review	63
C. Argument.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	66
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bankers Surety Co. v. Linder</i> , 137 N.W. 496 (Iowa 1912).....	44
<i>Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013)	31, 34, 39, 43, 50, 51, 63, 64
<i>Baur v. Baur Farms, Inc.</i> , 885 N.W.2d 829, 2016 WL 4036105 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....	65
<i>Busse v. Busse</i> , Iowa District Court for Linn Cty. Case No. LACV083022 (May 22, 2017).....	35, 36
<i>Dunbar Grp., LLC v. Tignor</i> , 593 S.E.2d 216 (Va. 2004).....	35
<i>Estate of Lawrence v. Quail Aero Serv. (In re Dissolution of Quail Aero Serv.)</i> , 300 A.D. 2d 800 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept. 2002).....	52
<i>Felt v. Felt</i> , 928 N.W.2d 882, 2019 WL 2372321 (Iowa Ct. App., June 5, 2019).....	40, 41
<i>Flax v. Shirian</i> , 3 N.Y.S.3d 284 (N.Y. Supreme Court 2014).....	46
<i>F.T.C. v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991).....	47
<i>Heidecker Farms, Inc. v. Heidecker</i> , 791 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa Ct. App., Oct. 6. 2010).....	45
<i>Holden v. Construction Mach. Co.</i> , 202 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1972).....	44
<i>Holi-Rest, Inc. v. Treloar</i> , 217 N.W.2d 517 (Iowa 1974).....	43, 44
<i>In re 1545 Ocean Ave., LLC</i> , 893 N.Y.S.2d 590, 598 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 2010).....	35
<i>In re Arrow Inv. Adv., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1101682 (Del. Ch., April 23, 2009)...	34
<i>In re Hefel</i> , 2011 WL 4356215 (N.D. Iowa Bankr., Sept. 19, 2011).....	34
<i>In re Superior Vending, LLC</i> , 71 A.D.3d 1153 (N.Y. S. Ct., App. Div., 2010)....	46
<i>In re Trust of Trimble</i> , 826 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2013).....	63

<i>Kirksey v. Grohmann</i> , 754 N.W.2d 825 (S.D. 2008).....	34, 37, 38
<i>Krull v. Thermogas Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 607, 612 (Iowa 1994).....	43
<i>Maschmeier v. Southside Press, Ltd.</i> , 435 N.W.2d 377 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	41
<i>Matter of Twin Bay Vil., Inc. v. Kasian</i> , 153 A.D.3d 998 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept. 2017).....	51
<i>Mizrahi v. Cohen</i> , 104 A.D.3d 917 (N.Y. S. Ct., App. Div., 2013).....	46
<i>Morse v. Rosendahl</i> , 2016 WL 3273725 (Iowa Ct. App., June 15, 2016).....	45
<i>Moser v. Thorp Sales Corp.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 900 (Iowa 1977).....	43
<i>Phillips v. Howe</i> , 2011 WL 4404034 (Del. Ch., Sept. 22, 2011).....	36
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395, 66 S.Ct. 1086, 90 L.Ed. 1332 (1946)	47
<i>Rothgeb v. Axis Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6278639 (S.D. Iowa, Feb. 25, 2013).....	45
<i>Sauer v. Moffitt</i> , 363 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 1984).....	45
<i>Vila v. BVWeb Ties LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3866098 (Del. Ch., Oct. 1, 2010).....	36
<i>Weltzin v. Nail</i> , 618 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2000).....	63

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 489.110.....	40
Iowa Code §489.409.....	64
Iowa Code § 489.701	9, 31, 34, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 50, 51
Iowa Code § 490.1430.....	45
NY Limit. Liab. Co. § 702.....	46
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

27A Am. Jur. 2d Equity § 214.....44

27A Am. Jur. 2d Equity § 216.....44

Iowa Civ. Jury Inst. 3200.1.....64

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874.....64

Uniform Limited Liability Company Act § 701.....42, 47
